

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

## State of Misconsin 2013 - 2014 LEGISLATURE



## ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY BILL 589

January 17, 2014 - Offered by Representative KOOYENGA.

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
  - **1.** Page 3, line 2: after "of the 1st class." insert "1.".
  - **2.** Page 3, line 5: delete "paragraph" and substitute "subdivision".
    - **3.** Page 3, line 6: after that line insert:
    - "2. A retail food establishment may request an extension to the term of a license issued under par. (a) by the local health department of a city of the 1st class that has entered into an agreement with the department under s. 97.41 (1m) for the purpose of aligning the annual term of any other license or permit issued to that retail food establishment with the annual term of a license to be issued to that retail food establishment under subd. 1. The local health department may require a retail food establishment that receives an extension under this subdivision to pay a prorated fee in an amount determined by dividing the license fee imposed under s. 97.41 (4) by

1

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

- 12 and multiplying the quotient by the number of months by which the license issued under par. (a) is extended under this subdivision.".
  - **4.** Page 3, line 13: after "(b)" insert "1.".
  - **5.** Page 3, line 14: delete "to a" and substitute "a".
- **6.** Page 3, line 15: delete "restaurant or bed and breakfast establishment a permit" and substitute "permit for a restaurant or bed and breakfast establishment".
  - **7.** Page 3, line 16: delete "paragraph" and substitute "subdivision".
  - **8.** Page 3, line 17: after that line insert:
  - "2. The holder of a permit for a restaurant or bed and breakfast establishment may request an extension to the term of a permit issued under this section by the local health department of a city of the 1st class that has entered into an agreement with the department under s. 254.69 (2) for the purpose of aligning the annual term of any other license or permit issued to that permit holder with the annual term of a permit to be issued to that permit holder under subd. 1. The local health department may require a permit holder that receives an extension under this subdivision to pay a prorated fee in an amount determined by dividing the permit fee imposed under s. 254.69 (2) by 12 and multiplying the quotient by the number of months by which the permit issued under this section is extended under this subdivision."

20 (END)